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(316th Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 

 

———— 
 
“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 
to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on 

 
Wednesday, the 22nd December, 2021 

 

DEFERRED QUESTION 

 

[Question No. 9 was deferred on 5th November, 2021 (315th Session)] 

 

  

(Def.) *Question No. 9 Senator Kamran Murtaza: 

   (Notice Received on 6/10/2021 at 3:30 PM) QID: 38265 

 

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) whether it is a fact that the Federal Government has 

abolished one thousand jobs of scale 1-15 in the month of 

September, 2021; and 

 

 (b) if so, the details and the reasons thereof? 

 

 Minister for Finance and Revenue: (a & b) It is not true that 

Federal Government has abolished 1000 jobs of BPS 1-15 in September, 

2021. 

 

 2. In fact the Cabinet Committee on Institutional Reforms 

(CCIR) on 18-03-2021 directed all Ministries/Divisions, to abolish posts 

in BPS 1-16 that have remained vacant for more than one year (excluding 

posts meant for promotion and for which recruitment is under process) and 

Posts belonging to Health, Education and Federal Police Department were 

exempted. CCIR also directed all PAOs to carry out an exercise to identify 

the posts for abolition and intimate to CCIR. 
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 3. Till date following Ministries / Divisions have abolished the 

posts in pursuance of CCIR decision: 

 

 i. Pakistan Post Office Department (2646) 

 ii. Religious Affairs & Interfaith Harmony: (01)  

 iii. Inter Provincial Coordination (39) 

 iv. National Council of Social Welfare (08)  

 v. MS Wing, Establishment Division (20) 

 vi. Federal Board of Intermediate & Secondary Education (28)  

 

 4. Abolishing the post that remained vacant will not affect the 

job of any incumbent. Further, the abolition is not done on monthly basis. 

It is one time activity on the directions of CCIR. 

  

 5. As per Schedule of Financial Management and Powers of 

PAOs Regulations, 2021 Secretary of the Ministry/Division has full 

powers for abolition of post. 

 

*Question No. 1 Senator Mohsin Aziz:  

  (Notice Received on 22/11/2021 at 12:05 PM) QID: 38493 

 

Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) the year-wise value and volume of each textile product, 

exported during the last three years; and 

 

 (b) the steps taken or being taken by the present Government to 

increase textile exports of the country? 

 

 Minister for Commerce: (a) The exports of textiles and apparel 

goods in last three years are placed at Appendix-I.  

 

 (b) The Federal Government is extending un-precedented support 

to textiles and apparel industry to reduce cost of manufacturing and 

enhance exports. Resultantly, despite the fallout of COVID-19 pandemic, 

Pakistan textile exports have increased by 23% in FY 2020-21 and 27% 

during July-October 2021 as compared to preceding period of last year. 

Details of initiatives undertaken are as below: 
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 • Release of Rs. 121 billion under duty drawback schemes 

(DLTL/DDT) of textiles sector in last three years. 

 • Supply of electricity at US cents 7.5 / kWh all-inclusive from 

January 2019 to August 2020 and US cents 9 / kWh all-

inclusive from September 2020 to June 2022 to export 

oriented sectors including textiles. 

 • Supply of RLNG at $ 6.5/MMBtu since September 2018 to 

June 2022 to export oriented sectors including textiles. 

 • Withdrawal of Custom Duty (CD), Additional Custom Duty 

(ACD) and Regulatory Duty (RD) for imported cotton with 

effect from January 15, 2020. 

 • Duty free import of textile machinery has been continued. 

 • Import of Cotton from Afghanistan / CARs through the 

Torkham Border has been allowed. 

 • Withdrawal of ACD and RD on 164 greige and semi 

processed textile raw materials in FY 2020-21. 

 • Withdrawal of RD, CD and ACD on import of Cotton Yarns 

till 30th June 2021. 

 • Reduction / elimination of CD, ACD and RD on import of 

goods falling under 589 PCT codes to incentivize the textile 

industry in Federal Budget 2021-22. 

 • Mark up on Long-Term Financing Facility continued at 5%. 

 • Mark up on Export Finance Scheme (EFS) continued at 3%. 

 • Long term financing through Temporary Economic Relief 

Facility (TERF) for purchase of plants and machinery for 

setting of new units. 
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*Question No. 2 Senator Rana Mehmood-Ul- Hassan:  

  (Notice Received on 22/11/2021 at 2:17 PM) QID: 38525 

 

Will the Minister for Science and Technology be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) whether there is any regulation as per Pakistan building code 

for the use of aluminum in buildings in Pakistan; and 

 

 (b) whether it is a fact that fire resistant aluminum is not being 

used in Pakistan, if so, the steps taken for introducing and 

utilizing of fire resistant aluminum in Pakistan? 

 

 Syed Shibli Faraz: (a) The updated / version of Building Code of 

Pakistan (BCP-2021) which is to be launched soon covers the 

requirements of use of aluminium in building construction. 

 

 (b) Building Code of Pakistan – Fire Safety Provisions was 

developed in 2016 by Pakistan Engineering Council with the help of an 

expert committee. The provisions in this code are adopted from National 

Fire Protection Association (NFPA-1) 2015 which is one of the most 

advanced fire safety code in the world followed in United States (US) for 

fire safety and protection in buildings. Currently, NFPA-1 Fire Code and 

Building Code of Pakistan – Fire Safety Provisions (2016) do not provide 

the use of fire resistant aluminium in the buildings. 

 

 In fact, fire resistant aluminium is not being used in Pakistan. 

However, the relevant industry/ manufacturers could be encouraged and 

incentivized so that manufacturing of fire resistant aluminium be made 

locally. 

 

*Question No. 3 Senator Zeeshan Khanzada:  

  (Notice Received on 23/11/2021 at 3:25 PM) QID: 38504 

 

Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state whether it is a 

fact that the imports bill during the first four months of the current 

fiscal year 2021-22 increased  to around $ 20 billion, if so, reasons 

thereof and steps  to reduce the same during the remaining months 

of the fiscal year especially discouraging the luxurious items? 
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 Minister for Commerce: 

 

Import bill comparison 

Value in Billion US$ 

 July-October, 

2020-21 

July-October, 

2021-22 

Imports 15.2 25.1 

         Pakistan Bureau of Statistics (PBS) 

 

 It is a fact that import bill jumped 64% to US$ 25.1 billion in July-

October 2021 compared to US$ 15.2 billion in the corresponding months 

of 2020. Increase in import is mainly due to substantial increase in the 

price of oil, gas, coal and food commodities in the international markets. 

Moreover, increase in the investment in capital goods, raw material and 

intermediate goods due to enhanced activity in industrial sector also 

contributed to increase in the import bill. Further, significant increase in 

the import of vaccine has also impacted the import bill. 

 

 The following steps are being taken; 

 

 I. State Bank of Pakistan has imposed 100 percent Cash Margin 

Requirements (CMR) on import of 525 items to discourage 

the import. 
 

 II. The Governments is also considering to levy the Regulatory 

Duty on the import of luxurious items to reduce the import bill. 

 

*Question No. 4 Senator Shahadat Awan:  

  (Notice Received on 24/11/2021 at 2:25 PM) QID: 38510 
 

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the 

month-wise rate of general sales tax imposed and revenue 

collected on each petroleum product from August 2018 to 

November 2021? 

 

 Minister for Finance and Revenue: Month-wise detail of rates of 

Sales Tax on petroleum products from August, 2018 to November, 2021 is 

attached as Annex-A.  
 

 Month-wise detail of revenue collection from Petroleum Products 

from August, 2018 to November, 2021 is attached Annex-B. 
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*Question No. 5 Senator Sardar Muhammad Shafiq Tareen:  

  (Notice Received on 25/11/2021 at 12:00 PM) QID: 38517 

 

Will the Minister for Planning, Development and Special 

Initiatives be pleased to state the current status and progress of the 

railway project to be built on Quetta-Zhob-Kotlajam under CPEC? 

 

 Mr. Asad Umar: Only one railway project is under consideration 

in CPEC which is ML-1 from Peshawar to Karachi. The project viz 

Quetta-Zhob-Kotlajam is not part of CPEC Framework. 

 

*Question No. 6 Senator Zeeshan Khanzada:  

  (Notice Received on 26/11/2021 at 4:25 PM) QID: 38535 

 

Will the Minister for Planning, Development and Special 

Initiatives be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) the total amount spent on the National census in 2017; 

 

 (b) the  number of formal complaints received against the results 

of the said census 2017 with requests for  verification of the 

census figures, if any; and 

 

 (c) tentative dates for the next National census? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

*Question No. 7 Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand:  

  (Notice Received on 1/12/2021 at 9:30 AM) QID: 38560 

 

Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state the details of 

MoU signed for promotion of trade with Uzbekistan during the 

year 2021? 

 

 Minister for Commerce: • It is stated that no Memorandum of 

Understanding was signed for promotion of trade with Uzbekistan during 

the year 2021. 

 

 • However, Ministry of Commerce arranged a Pak-Uzbekistan 

Business Forum (15-16th July, 2021) at Tashkent for bilateral trade 

promotion. More than 2000 business meetings took place during the forum 
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and approximate US$ 50 million, agreements/deals were signed. 14 

MOUs were also signed during the business forum. 
 

 • Besides the Business Forum , the two sides also signed the 

Agreement between Uzbekistan and Pakistan on Transit Trade (AUPTT) 

on 15th July, 2021. 
 

 • The salient features of AUPTT are as under: 
 

 1. Transit trade between Uzbekistan and Pakistan will take place 

along pre-determined routes and only utilizing specified ports 

and border crossings. 
 

 2. Uzbekistan and Pakistan are obligated to ensure that suitable 

infrastructure and personnel are available at border crossings 

and will provide separate spaces for off-dock terminals and 

warehousing, at entry/exit points and other customs notified 

places, on reciprocal basis. 
 

 3. While each country remains responsible for licensing 

transport operators (e.g., trucking firms) registered in their 

territory, Uzbekistan and Pakistan would issue Road 

Transport Permits on the basis of which, transport operators 

will be able to transport goods through the other country’s 

territory. That is, Uzbek trucks may carry goods via Pakistan 

to sea ports rather than having to re-load them onto Pakistani 

trucks at the Afghanistan-Pakistan border and vice versa. 
 

 4. The Uzbek government shall recognize Pakistani driver’s 

licenses and vehicle registration documents, and vice versa. 
 

 5. The Uzbek and Pakistani governments shall expedite and 

simplify the process for awarding multiple-entry visas to truck 

drivers from one another’s countries. 
 

 6. With the exception of selected perishable items, goods 

transiting through Uzbekistan and Pakistan shall be stored in 

sealed containers meeting international specifications. 
 

 7. The Uzbekistan-Pakistan Transit Trade Coordination 

Committee (UPTTCC), which will be established under the 

AUPTT, would be responsible for monitoring and facilitating 

the implementation of the agreement. 
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 8. Grievances Redressal Mechanism is available. 

 

 9. Dispute Settlement Mechanism and Arbitration. 

 

 • Moreover, it is pertinent to mention that as per article 40 (1) 

of AUPTT, each contracting party shall notify the other party in writing 

regarding completion of its internal legal procedures necessary for the 

entry into force of the Agreement. As of now, Federal Board of Revenue 

has notified its rules for the implementation of the Agreement. However, 

Uzbekistan has been requested diplomatically to notify its rules so that the 

agreement may be opertionalised. 

 

*Question No. 8 Senator Saleem Mandviwalla:  

  (Notice Received on 1/12/2021 at 3:40 PM) QID: 38570 

 

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state 

whether it is a fact that there is shortfall of employees of Sindh 

(Rural) and Balochistan domiciles in the Zarai Tarkayati Bank 

Limited (ZTBL) headquarters Islamabad, if so, the steps have been 

taken so far to fill the said shortfall? 

 

 Minister for Finance and Revenue: No. As per ZTBL 

Recruitment & Selection Policy approved by the Board of Directors of the 

Bank, all appointments are made purely on open merit and as such, there 

is no provision of any quota including provincial/ region quota in 

recruitments made by ZTBL. 

 

*Question No. 8-A Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand: 

  (Notice Received on 2/12/2021 at 10:55 AM) QID: 38574 

 

Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state the details of 

imports being made from Iran at present indicating also the details 

of items and their quantity? 

 

 Minister for Commerce: The detail of value-wise and quantity- 

wise data received from Federal Board of Revenue for the current 

financial year (1st July-12th December 2021) for the imports being made 

from Iran is attached as Annex-I. 
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*Question No. 9 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

  (Notice Received on 2/12/2021 at 11:55 AM) QID: 38455 

 

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the 

steps being taken to broaden the tax net in Pakistan? 

 

 Minister for Finance and Revenue: Sales Tax: 

 

 For the purpose of broadening of tax base and to encourage the 

business community to get themselves registered with the sales tax 

department following legal measures have been introduced: 

 

 • Powers have been granted to FBR under section 14A to direct 

the gas and electricity distribution companies for 

discontinuance of gas and electricity connections of any 

persons required to integrate their outlets with the Board or 

notified tier-1 retailers, who fail to integrate for the sales tax 

purposes. 

 

 • Extra tax has been enhanced on industrial and commercial gas 

and electricity connections to persons, who failed to either 

obtain sales tax registration number and are not on the Active 

Taxpayers List maintained by the Board, vide SRO 

1222(I)/2021, dated 17th September, 2021. New rates of extra 

tax are as under: 
 

 
 

 • The scope of section 73 of the Sales Tax Act, 1990 has been 

enhanced. Resultantly, subject to certain conditions, every 

registered person is required to make taxable supplies to a 
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registered person only, failing which the proportionate input 

disallowed if supplies made to unregistered person. 

 

 Income Tax:  

 

 Following measures have been introduced in Income Tax 

Ordinance, 2001 for broadening of tax base in Pakistan:- 

 

 • Maintenance of Active Taxpayers List (ATL) and 100% 

enhanced rate of advance tax on certain transactions e.g. sale 

and purchase of property, purchase of vehicles, supply of 

goods/services in case of non-filers. 

 

 • Sharing of information by NADRA for broadening of tax 

base. 

 

 • The threshold of advance tax on electricity bill has been 

reduced from Rs. 75000/- to Rs. 25,000/- but linked with 

return filer status to encourage return filing. 

 

 • Collection of additional advance tax from professionals not 

appearing on ATL and operating from residential premises 

having domestic electricity connection. 

 

 • Procedure for investigation and trial of offences under Income 

Tax Ordinance, 2001 have been aligned with that of Sales Tax 

Act, 1990 in order to penalize concealment of income and to 

bring high net worth individuals into tax net. 

 

 • Tax credit for Point of Sale (POS) integration has been 

introduced in order to bring more Tier-I retailers into tax net. 

 

 • Advance tax under section 236G on distributors, dealers, sub-

dealers, wholesalers, and under section 236H on retailers has 

been extended to pharmaceuticals, poultry and animal feed, 

edible oil and ghee, battery, tyers, varnishes, chemicals, 

cosmetics and IT equipment to tap the supply of these sectors 

and bring them into tax net. 

 

 • Special tax regime for SME sector has been introduced to 

bring small and medium manufacturers into tax net. 
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*Question No. 9-A Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

  (Notice Received on 3/12/2021 at 12:45 PM) QID: 38580 

 

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state 

whether it is fact that some amount of NFC award out of the share 

of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has not yet been released, if so, reasons 

for delay and tentative deadline for the release of the outstanding 

amount? 

 

 Minister for Finance and Revenue: 

 

 No. It is not a fact that some amount of NFC Award out of the 

share of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has not yet been released. Federal 

Government is timely releasing full NFC share to all the Provinces. 

 

*Question No. 10 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed:  

  (Notice Received on 6/12/2021 at 10:00 AM) QID: 38584 

 

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) the current tax to GDP ratio in Pakistan, indicating also the 

increase recorded in tax to GDP ratio during the last three 

years (2018-2021); and 

 

 (b) the ratio of direct and indirect taxes in Pakistan’s current tax 

GDP? 

 

 Minister for Finance and Revenue: (a) As per FBR’s tax 

collection FY 2020-21 the current tax to GDP ratio of FBR is 9.9 percent. 

The tax to GDP ratio has improved by 0.3 percent as compared to 

FY2019-20 as depicted in table below. 
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 (b) The ratio of direct and indirect taxes in current tax GDP ratio 

based on FBR’s collection is given below; 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 ISLAMABAD, MOHAMMAD QASIM SAMMAD KHAN, 

the 21st December, 2021 Secretary. 
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